KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

	Agenda Item:
	--
	Name:
	Rick Bautista


	Proposed No.:
	FCZD2009-0--6
	Date:
	March 16, 2009


STAFF REPORT
SUBJECT:
A MOTION amending the contract between the King County Flood Control Zone District and Lund Consulting for administrative services..
Background

Lund Consulting, Inc. and Cocker Fennessy have a current contract with the King County Flood District for the period May 5, 2008 – May 31, 2009.  The current contract budget is for $175,725, which was expended as of January 31, 2009.  Table 1 outlines the work performed up to early March 2009:
Table 1

	Task
	Budget for 
12 months
	Actual for 
9 months
	Difference
	Average Hours/month

	Develop Board Accountability System
	60 hours
	75
	15
	8

	Review and Update Interlocal Agreement
	40 hours
	79
	39
	9

	Develop Milestones for Board action
	20 hours
	31
	11
	3

	Staff 16 meetings
	208 hours
	263
	55
	29

	Monitor advisory and basin committees
	104 hours
	12
	(92)
	1

	Monitor WLRD Performance
	104 hours
	108
	4
	12

	Assist with financial and legal service
	40 hours
	139
	99
	15

	Develop communications plan and protocols
	43 hours
	37
	(6)
	4

	Migrate, update and maintain web site
	52 hours
	54
	2
	6

	Develop Fact Sheet, FAQ, Presentation, e-newsletter
	50 hours
	69
	19
	8

	Implement communications plan, media and government relations, issue management coordination
	260 hours
	114
	(146)
	13

	Total Hours
	981
	981
	0
	108


In order for these contractors to continue to perform services through the remainder of 2009, amendments are needed to both the contract time period and budgeted funds.  NOTE:  While the contract budget is expended, the approved District management budget for 2008 had a surplus and the 2009 budget has not yet been encumbered by the contract.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REVISIONS TO CONTRACT:  
The  proposed revisions relate to the contract period and the total funding for the contract.  The proposed revisions:
1. Extend the contract time period through March 31, 2010 with provision to terminate by either party to allow for sufficient time to rebid contract.

2. Amend contract funding to an amount not to exceed $231,000 for the period from February 1 – December 31, 2009.   This amount is reflected on Table 2 (2009 District-approved budget for contract services) below for the Executive Director and Communications line items.  The proposed contract amounts are based on an anticipated monthly rate of approximately $13,000 for Lund Consulting, Inc and $7,500 Cocker Fennessy.   

The table shows the breakdown of consultant services and indicates that no additional action on the District budget is required to fund the revised contract through 2009.  That said, the budget for the last three months of the proposed contract period (1st quarter of 2010) would be based on an approved District budget for 2010.

Table 2

2009 District -Approved Budget For Contract Services
	District Oversight & Management
	Approved Budget
	Proposed Contracts

	    Executive Director (Lund)
	 155,000 
	147,200

	    Communications (Cocker Fennessy)
	 90,000 
	83,000

	    Legal Services 
	 85,000 
	85,000

	    Accounting 
	 65,000 
	50,000

	    Clerk & Council Staff 
	 30,000 
	30,000

	    Supplies, copies, web 
	 15,000 
	15,000

	    Other Services: audit, experts, reserve 
	 10,000 
	39,800

	Total 
	$450,000
	$450,000


Although tasks will be billed in accordance with the billing rate shown on Table 3, for purposes of cost estimating an average hourly rate of $175 was assumed. 

Table 3
	Task
	Contract Rates
	Standard Rates

	Partner/Project Manager/Principal
	$195
	$245 - $250

	Senior Manager
	$185
	$190

	Senior Associates
	$150
	$188

	Associates
	$125
	$135

	Administrative support
	  $60
	$63 - $75


ATTACHMENTS
1. Proposed Motion FCZD2009-0--
1
2

